
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate and Legal Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
1 November 2002 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2002 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate and Legal Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 26 July 2002 (PAGES 1 - 4) 

 
 4. EDUCATION FINANCIAL POSITION 
  Presentation by Finance Department (PAGES 5 - 12) 

 
 5. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 1999/00 TO PRESENT - 

PROGRESS REPORT 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 13 - 34) 

 
  (a) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY UPDATE (PAGES 35 - 36) 

 
  (b) CORPORATE POLICY UPDATE (PAGES 37 - 42) 

 
 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 2001/2002 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 43 - 48) 

 
 7. INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCES 2002/03 - UPDATE REPORT 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 49 - 52) 

 

Public Document Pack



 8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002-2003 - PROGRESS REPORT 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 53 - 56) 

 
 9. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
  Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services (PAGES 57 - 76) 

 
 10. FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services (PAGES 77 - 80) 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Vincent Bradbury (Vice-chairman) Councillor Alistair MacDougall
 Councillor Gordon McKinven Councillor James McQueen
 Graham Michie Councillor Len Scoullar
 Councillor John Stirling (Chairman) 
 
 
 Contact: Ruby Campbell   01546 604331 
 



1 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY 26 JULY 2002 

 
 
Present: Councillor John Stirling (In the Chair) 

 
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall Mr Graham Michie 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre  
   
Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services 
 Ian Nisbet, Audit Manager 
 Steve Clark, KPMG 
 Asif Haseeb, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
  
Apologies: Councillor Gordon McKinven Mr Vincent Bradbury 
 Councillor James McQueen  
 
 

1. MINUTES 
 

 The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 24 May 2002 as a 
correct record. 
 

2. VACANCY ON THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 At it’s meeting on 27 June 2002, the Council agreed that Councillor Scoullar be replaced 
by Councillor Macintyre on the Audit Committee with effect from 26 July 2002. 
 

 Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated 27 June 2002, submitted). 
 

3. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002-2003 
 

 The progress on the audit work performed by Internal Audit during the first quarter of 
2002-03 was reported on by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 

 Decision 
 

 To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2002-03. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 26 July 2002, submitted) 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



2 

4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 

 The Internal Audit Manager outlined the progress made by management in the 
implementation of recommendations made by PricewaterhouseCoopers, the Council’s 
former external auditors.  
 

 Decision 
 

 1. To note the contents of the Internal Audit Manager’s Report dated 26 July 2002. 
 

 2. To note with concern the outstanding issues highlighted in the schedules and to 
request the appropriate officials to bring a detailed report on the reasons for non-
compliance, if the issues remain unresolved as at the date of the next meeting. 

   
 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 26 July 2002, submitted). 

 

* 5. 2001/2002 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (UNAUDITED) 
 

 The Director of Finance intimated that the unaudited Annual Accounts had been lodged 
with the Controller of Audit by 30 June 2002 as required by statute. 
 

 Decision 
 

 1. 
 

To note the submission of the unaudited accounts within the statutory timescale. 

 2. 
 

To note the very small accumulated surplus and to highlight to the Council the 
need to increase this  in their approach to the budget process for future years. 
 

 3. 
 

That the Education Finance Team be invited to give a presentation to the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Director of Finance dated 17 June 2002, submitted) 
 

* 6. 2001-2002 ANNUAL REPORT 
    

 The Internal Audit Manager provided Members with information on audits performed by 
internal Audit during 2001-2002. 
 

 Decision 
 

 1.  To note the terms of the report. 
 

 2.  To recommend to the Council that it note the satisfactory performance of Internal  
     Audit for 2001/2002. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit  Manager dated 26 July 2002, submitted). 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



3 

7. APPROACH TO BENCHMARKING 
 

 

 The Head of Accounting submitted a report outlining the approach to Benchmarking by 
internal audit which had been requested at the last meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

 Decision 
 

 To note the terms of the report. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Head of Accounting dated 2 July 2002, submitted). 
 

8. IMPROVING PERCENTAGE DIRECT AUDIT TIME 
 

 At its meeting on 24 May 2002, the Audit Committee had requested that Internal Audit 
along with KPMG identify steps to improve the target of 67% which is the present 
percentage of direct audit time.  Steve Clark outlined the response to this request. 
 

 Decision 
 

 Agreed to note the terms of the report. 
 

 (Ref: Report by KPMG dated 25 June 2002, submitted). 
 

  
  
Audit comm. 26 july 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4



 5

EDUCATION FINANCIAL CONTROL MONITORING 
GROUP 

11 SEPTEMBER 
2002

PROGRESS REPORT FOR PERIOD TO 30 AUGUST 2002 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the progress, for the period 
to 30 August 2002, on the improvements to financial control within 
Education.  The report will also highlight any new issues that have arisen and 
will outline the current status of the action plan, with any changes also being 
highlighted.  In addition, details of any difficulties being encountered will be 
reported. 

2 Progress 

2.1 This section provides details of tasks, previously identified, that have been 
completed and those that are still in progress. 

2.1.1 Preparation of detailed revenue budget for 2002/2003  - the detailed costing 
exercise was completed, by the deadline stipulated within the action plan, 
with the outcome being that the funds required to deliver the current 
Education service is, approximately, 1.3 million more than the resources 
allocated to the service for 2002/2003.  As a result, the Strategic Policy 
Committee, on 29 August 2002, approved a savings plan totalling 1.1 million 
and, in addition, the formulation of a core team to undertake a review of the 
Education service costs and delivery.  The outcome of this review having to 
inform the budget preparation process for 2003/2004.  In addition, further 
savings options will require to be identified to meet the shortfall, as discussed 
at Strategic Policy Committee. 

2.1.2 Meetings with budgets holders - meetings with budget holders are now 
concentrating on budget monitoring.  However, budget preparation, for 
2003/2004, has commenced and budget holders will be fully involved in the 
process. 

2.1.3 Employee Budget Preparation – the employee templates were completed for 
the current year, however, the task of ensuring that costs are being allocated 
correctly will take a number of months to complete. 

2.1.4 Finance Consultation Group - the first meeting of this group is due to take 
place on 4 September 2002.  The group consists of all Secondary Head 
[...]
CIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
8th NOVEMBER 2002

    
  
PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 
1999/00 TO PRESENT                                                                                         
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has produced a list of all external audit management letters produced from 

1999 – 2000 to the present. (See Appendix 1). A review regarding the progress made by 
management in the implementation of external audit from PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) has been performed the results of which are detailed below.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 A review by Internal Audit as at the 11th October 2002 indicates that 2 

recommendations for the Interim Management Letter 2000/2001 still remain to be 
implemented. One of has an implementation date of March 2003 whilst for the 
second the Finance department are awaiting responses from departments. (See 
Appendix 2). 

    
  3.2 A review by Internal Audit as at the 11th October 2002 indicates that there are 6 

recommendations still to be implemented from the Second Interim Management 
Letter 2000/2001. However progress is being made towards implementation. One 
(Ref no.1) has been rejected by IT, as it does not provide good value to the 
Council. (See Appendix 3). 

    
  3.3 A review by Internal Audit as at the 11th October 2002 indicates that there are 2 

recommendations yet to be fully implemented for the Audit Management Letter 
2000/2001. Progress has been made in the one relating to PI’s.  The remaining   
one is contingent on completion of (9.01) and progress can only be made when 
this is completed. (See Appendix 4). 

    
  3.4 The final Systems Audit Management Letter 2000 – 2001 report was received on 

the 20th September 2002 and distributed to management. A review by Internal 
Audit as at the 7th October 2002 indicated that all accepted recommendations had 
been implemented. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) has offered an apology for the 
delay in issuing the final report.  

    
  3.5 The first management report produced by Audit Scotland entitled Regularity and 

Governance was received by the Council and is the subject of a separate report to 
committee. 

    
  3.6 With regard to the above management letters, Internal Audit has carried out testing 

in order to confirm assurances obtained from management. Continued testing will 
be performed as part of the new 3-year audit plan. 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 
  3.7 Members of the committee at the meeting in July 2002 requested that if 

recommendations remained outstanding at the time of the next meeting then the 
appropriate officers were to bring a detailed report to the committee giving reasons 
for non-compliance. As can be seen from this report some recommendations 
remain outstanding and the appropriate officials will present their detailed reports 
to committee today. The list of departments and what reports are to be presented is 
given below. 

   • Gerry Wilson, Head of It Infrastructure I.T. will report to the committee on 
the Second Interim Management Letter outstanding recommendations 
covered in Paragraph 3.2 

• Alasdair Bovaird, Head of Corporate Policy will report on the Audit 
Management Letter outstanding recommendation covered in Paragraph 3.3 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Implementation of recommendations will continue to be monitored by Internal 

Audit as part of the annual audit plan. Those action points remaining to be 
implemented have been reported to committee with reports provided by the 
appropriate officials. 
 

  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager  (01546 604216) 
  
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Mana
[...]
e
d.

 

   T 
A

rm
ou

r /
 

B
 W

es
t 

   O
ng

oi
ng

 
  

   O
ng

oi
ng

 

   O
nc

e 
th

e 
ex

er
ci

se
 o

n 
es

tim
at

io
n 

of
 ti

m
e 

de
la

y 
in

 V
A

T 
re

cl
ai

m
 

fo
r c

re
di

to
rs

 in
vo

ic
e 

ha
s b

ee
n 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 a

rr
an

ge
m

en
ts

 w
ill

 b
e 

m
ad

e 
to

 re
te

nd
er

 th
e 

V
A

T 
ad

vi
so

ry
 se

rv
ic

e.
 T

he
re

 is
 li

ttl
e 

po
in

t i
n 

ca
rr

yi
ng

 o
ut

 a
 

re
te

nd
er

in
g 

ex
er

ci
se

 w
hi

ls
t t

hi
s 

pr
oj

ec
t i

s u
nd

er
w

ay
 w

ith
 th

e 
ex

is
tin

g 
V

at
 a

dv
is

er
s. 

O
nc

e 
th

e 
ex

er
ci

se
 m

en
tio

ne
d 

in
 

9.
01

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
co

m
pl

et
ed

 
ar

ra
ng

em
en

ts
 w

ill
 b

e 
m

ad
e 

to
 

co
m

m
en

ce
 th

e 
re

te
nd

er
in

g.
 

 

Page 33



Page 34



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                            AUDIT COMMITTEE 
REPORT BY HEAD OF I.T. INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
 
SECOND INTERIM MANAGEMENT LETTER 2000/01 – I.T. UPDATE 
 
 
On the 11th October 2002, the Department of Information Technology provided an update to 
the outstanding items on the Second Interim Management Letter 2000/01. This paper provides 
supplementary information for consideration by the Audit Committee and explains the current 
workload position within the department. 
 
The recommendations from the 2000/01 PWC audit resulted in a significant programme of 
works for the I.T. department at a time when other pressures and Council priorities had also to 
be addressed. The modernising agenda and 21st Century Government initiatives have added to 
an already burgeoning remit. Despite the increase in workload, the Department has 
successfully concluded much of the audit recommendations and continues to provide support 
for an ever increasing list of core services. 
 
I.T. management and staff have led successful projects such as the Three Islands Partnership, 
Digital Communities, the NGfL Online Learning Community, the People’s Network and the 
Broadband Pa
[...]
tly required and the risks identified following 
analysis of the proposed fire-fighters strike have underlined that need,  but the Council should 
expect to set aside a six figure sum to pay for this additional major service.  
 
Finally, the recommendations from the latest KPMG audit are under review and our latest 
response will include details of the cost implications of each proposal. This will allow the 
Council to identify and plan for the priority issues raised by the KPMG recommendations. 
 
Gerry Wilson 
Head of I.T. Infrastructure 
30 October 2002 
 
 
RepGW121 

Page 36



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

CORPORATE POLICY 8 NOVEMBER 2002 

STATUTORY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

1. SUMMARY 

The PWC management letter makes comment on the continued qualification of some 
performance indicators prepared by Argyll and Bute Council. The attached report, 
presented to the Strategic Policy Committee on 3 October 2002, gives further information 
on the reasons behind those qualifications. For reasons of brevity, the appendix to the SPC 
report is not included with this agenda. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit Committee note the contents of the report and continue to monitor progress 
in  resolving the issues. 

3. IMPLICATIONS 

Policy: 

Financial: 

Personnel: 

Equal Opportunities: 

The need for accurate and reliable performance information is 
fundamental in achieving the service, policy and financial 
goals of the Council. 

ALASDAIR BOVAIRD 
HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY 

For Further Information Contact:  Alasdair Bovaird, 01546 604260 

Agenda Item 5bPage 37



Page 38



 1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE 

CORPORATE POLICY 3rd OCTOBER 2002 

AN ANALYSIS OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2001-2002 

1.   SUMMARY   

This report analyses the Council's performance in 2001-2002 compared to the 
previous year and compared to the 2000-2001 Scottish average. The key 
messages in relation to performance are as follows 

��The Council's perform
[...]
ccording to the auditor was that the "…audit 
identified circumstances where the Council's system would provide inaccurate 
information". 

Page 41



 4

 
5.  IMPROVEMENT ACTIONS 
5.1   In relation to qualified performance indicators  
 a)  Libraries -Indicator 4-Use of libraries  

It is likely that this indicator will be qualified until all the Council's libraries are 
on the IT management system which will not be until at least the end of 
2003-2004. 

b)  Other qualified indicators  
Services which have had a performance indicator qualified should develop, 
with the assistance of Corporate Policy a 'Performance Indicator 
Improvement Plan' which will outline the actions they will take to ensure that 
the indicator is not qualified next year. The details of these plans should be 
included in the Department's Service Plan. 

5.2 In relation to improving performance  
Most services have improved upon last year's performance and in many cases the 
Council is performing better than the 2000-2001 Scottish average. However, these 
services should not be complacent, as one of the key principles of Best Value is 
continuous improvement. Services which have improved should still set higher 
targets in their service plan and strive for further improvements. Services whose 
performance has remained unchanged or has deteriorated should develop, with the 
assistance of Corporate Policy, a 'Performance Indicator Improvement Plan' which 
will outline the actions they will take to ensure their performance indicators will 
show an improvement next year. The details of these plans should be included in 
the Department or Service’s Action Plan. 

CORPORATE POLICY 
For Further Information Contact:  Kirsty Jackson-Stark, 01546 604396 

Page 42



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
8th NOVEMBER 2002

    
  
PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 
2001/2002                                                                                        
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 

Audit Scotland as the Councils new external auditors. (See Appendix 1). A review 
regarding the progress made by management in the implementation of external audit 
recommendations has been performed the results of which are detailed below.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 An external audit management report was received from Audit Scotland entitled 

Regularity & Governance 2001/2002. A review by Internal Audit as at the 11th 
October 2002 indicated that out 9 agreed recommendations 6 have been 
implemented and 3 remain outstanding. Of these remaining recommendations, 2 
have completion dates later in the financial year and for the remaining 
recommendation a new completion date has been agreed. (See Appendix 2). 

    
  3.2 With regard to the above management letters, Internal Audit has accepted 

management assurances that implementation has taken place. Further testing will 
be performed as part of the new 3-year audit plan. 

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Implementation of recommendations will continue to be monitored by Internal 

Audit as part of the annual audit plan. Those action points remaining to be 
implemented have been reported to committee with reports provided by the 
appropriate officials. 
 

  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager  (01546 604216) 

Agenda Item 6Page 43



  
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager 08Nov2002.  
08novprogreport08nov  

Page 44



APPENDIX 1

                EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   

Audit Scotland Comments Obtained 
from Respondents 

Y/N

Recommendations  
Outstanding

Manageme
[...]
 
do

cu
m

en
te

d.
   

Pr
io

ri
ty

: L
ow

 

M
 M

ill
er

 
N

on
e 

R
eq

ui
re

d 

R
ev

ie
w

 
on

go
in

g 
pr

oc
es

s. 
 

If
 t

he
re

 a
re

 a
ny

 d
ev

ia
tio

ns
 

fr
om

 th
e 

tim
et

ab
le

 th
ey

 w
ill

 
be

 fo
llo

w
ed

 u
p 

by
 a

 m
em

o.
 

St
at

ut
or

y 
D

ea
dl

in
e 

is
 

al
w

ay
s 

m
et

 a
nd

 th
e 

le
tte

r o
f 

re
ce

ip
t k

ep
t o

n 
fil

e.
 

31
 M

ar
ch

 
20

03
 

31
 M

ar
ch

 

20
03

 

 
 

Pa
yr

ol
l 

 
 

 
 

9/
18

 
12

 
A

n 
up

da
te

d 
an

d 
co

m
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 
au

th
or

is
ed

 
si

gn
at

or
ie

s 
lis

t 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

an
d 

he
ld

 
by

 th
e 

pa
yr

ol
l s

ec
tio

n.
   

Pr
io

ri
ty

: M
ed

iu
m

 

M
 S

ou
da

n 
Th

e 
pa

yr
ol

l 
se

ct
io

n 
ha

s 
al

w
ay

s 
he

ld
 a

n 
au

th
or

is
ed

 
si

gn
at

or
y 

lis
t. 

Th
is

 
is

 
up

da
te

d 
an

nu
al

ly
. 

H
ow

ev
er

, 
co

ns
id

er
at

io
n 

w
ill

 b
e 

gi
ve

n 
to

 u
pd

at
in

g 
th

es
e 

6 
m

on
th

ly
. 

D
ec

em
be

r 
20

02
 

D
ec

em
be

r 
20

02
 

 

Page 48



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
8th NOVEMBER 2002

    
  
UPDATE REPORT on INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCES 2002/ 03                                       
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  At the conclusion of September 2002 a review has been carried out in order to ascertain 

the true position of Internal Audit in relation to resources and time available against the 
objectives set out in the annual audit plan for 2002 - 03. The DETAIL section below 
gives the findings of this review and outlines current projections. The position review will 
be the subject of ongoing review and reporting to the Audit Committee.     

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 As reported to the Audit Committee in July 2002 the recruitment process has 

proceeded well in that as at the 15th of July the section became fully
[...]
2



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
8th NOVEMBER 2002

    
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002 - 2003 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit during the second quarter of 2002 – 03. The objective of the report is to 
advise members of the progress with the audit plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    

2.1 The Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the annual audit plan 
for 2002 - 03. 

    

    
3. BACKGROUND 
    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2002 –2003. The objective is to advise members of the progress 
with this years audit plan. 

    
  3.2 Good progress has been made in general with all audits. Of the 16 core audits 9 

have been progressed as at the end of the 2nd quarter. Out of the 9 areas 5 final 
audit reports have been issued.  

    
  3.3  Good progress has also been made with non-core audits. Out of a total of 6 audit 

areas 4 have been progressed and 3 final reports issued.  
      
  3.4  Within the special investigation and contingency section further audit work has 

been performed in the second quarter where 2 further special investigations were 
carried out. Additional work for the Chief Executive has been carried involving 
the Capital Programme, which is due to be reported on in November.  (See 
Appendix 1). 

    
    3.5 Follow-up work has been covered for both internal and external audit management 

reports. The reviews carried out for the external audit reports are the subject of 
separate reports to the Audit Committee.  

    
4.   
  

 SUMMARY OF 2nd QUARTER AUDIT ACTIVITIES FOR 2002 - 2003 

  4.1 Members of the audit team attended the CIPFA Scottish Audit Conference in 
September where updates were obtained on emerging issues. Both members found 
the conference worthwhile.  

    
    
5.   
  

 CONCL
[...]
Special investigations contingency - - 115 115
Capital Programme 2 -2
Victoria Hall 3 -3
Housing 2 -2
Vehicle leasing – special investigation 2001/02 - 24 -24
Contractor Liqidation - DES 2 -2
Chief Execs 3 -3

Dunoon Pool 11 -11

Corporate Accounting 13 -13

Benefit Fraud 28 -28

Section Total 115 115 88 27

Follow-up external audit management letter 
points

- - 20 20 21 -1

Risk assessment, strategic plan, annual plans - - 20 20 0 20

Internal audit follow up - - 40 40 40
Parking Piers & Ferries Income 2001/02 1 -1
Capital Accounting 2001/02 3 -3
Creditor Payments 2001/02 1 -1
Section Total 40 5 35

POSSIBLE DEFERMENTS
Core financial systems
1. Capital contracts 2001/02 3 30
2. Tendering procedures 2001/02 3 20
3. Car allowances 2001/02 3 20
Total 70

Non-financial systems / Best Value / VFM
4. DSO’s - 4, 7, 9 35
5. Education - 3, 4, 11 40
6. Development and environmental services - 3, 6 20

Total 95

Section Total 165

Admin 75 -75

Total 970 805 475 330

Page 55



Page 56



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

CORPORATE AND LEGAL SERVICES 
 

OCTOBER/
NOVEMBER 2002

 
LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 It will be recalled that earlier this year the Council adopted a Local 

Code of Corporate Governance. The Code which was adopted is 
contained in columns A, B and C of the Appendix to this report. 
 

 1.2 Column D to the Appendix contains a list of Action Points to give 
practical effect to the requirements of the Code, showing actions 
required further on an ongoing/continuous basis or at given times by 
those designated in column D. 
  

 1.3 The Council’s Management Team has now endorsed the action points 
now required. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 2.1 The Audit Committee and Standards Committee are requested to note  
the Appendix action points. 
 

 2.2 A number of the actions in column D are ones which are required to 
take place for the first time. Thereafter, column D will require a further 
review n
[...]
a
l 

st
an

da
rd

s 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

Se
ct

io
n 

1 
of

 E
th

ic
al

 S
ta

nd
ar

ds
 in

 P
ub

lic
 

Li
fe

 in
 S

co
tla

nd
 2

00
0 

 
 

1.
 R

eg
ul

ar
 re

vi
ew

 o
f a

rra
ng

em
en

ts
 

B
1 

C
1 

In
 p

la
ce

 
An

nu
al

 
R

ev
ie

w
 

by
 

St
an

da
rd

s 
C

om
m

itt
ee

 (
N

 S
te

w
ar

t/S
ta

nd
ar

ds
 

C
om

m
itt

ee
) 

 
Pu

t i
n 

pl
ac

e 
ar

ra
ng

em
en

ts
 fo

r 
w

hi
st

le
 b

lo
w

in
g 

to
 w

hi
ch

 s
ta

ff 
an

d 
al

l t
ho

se
 c

on
ta

ct
in

g 
th

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
ha

ve
 a

cc
es

s 

1.
 P

ub
lic

 In
te

re
st

 D
is

cl
os

ur
e 

Po
lic

y 
(“W

hi
st

le
 b

lo
w

in
g 

po
lic

y”
) i

n 
pl

ac
e 

 

1.
 R

eg
ul

ar
 re

vi
ew

 o
f t

he
 p

ol
ic

y 
 

B1
 

C
1 

In
 p

la
ce

 
An

nu
al

 
R

ev
ie

w
 

by
 

St
an

da
rd

s 
C

om
m

itt
ee

 (
N

 S
te

w
ar

t/S
ta

nd
ar

ds
 

C
om

m
itt

ee
) 

 
   (re

po
rts

 –
C

or
po

ra
te

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

au
gu

st
 2

00
2)

 

Page 75



Page 76



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

CORPORATE AND LEGAL SERVICES 
 

8 NOVEMBER 2002

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE: FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 This is the last scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee in the 

current programme of meetings approved by the Council. There 
is a need to look forward to the period up to and beyond the 
Council elections in May 2003.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1 The Committee is invited to fix Friday 21 February 2003 as the 
date for the next meeting, and to note that a further meeting will 
be required around late May 2003. 
 

 2.2 The Committee is invited to consider the matters raised in 
paragraphs 3.3 – 3.8 and make recommendations to the Council.
 

3. DETAIL 
 

 3.1 The Audit Committee will require to consider the External Audit 
Letter to Members in the New Year. The intention is also to 
provide that meeting with an update on Internal Audit progress. It 
is proposed that there should be a meeting of the Audit 
Committee
[...]
 view that this period was right (in 

preference to a situation that the independent members should 
be appointed for four years at the half-term of the four year life of 
the Council) because it best served the two issues of providing 
continuity while at the same time allowing the new Council to 
appoint the independent members at a reasonably early period in 
the life of the new Council. 
 

 3.6 The basis of appointment of the independent persons also needs 
to be reviewed as to whether they remain satisfactory or would 
benefit from any amendment. The following questions were 
considered by the Standards Committee – 
 

  (1) Should it be possible (or not) for the independent 
members to serve for more than one term? 
 

  (2) Should the disqualifications for appointment of 
independent members include provisions that – 
 

   - a person cannot be appointed who has ceased to 
be a Councillor of this Council within the last 12 
months? 

 
   - a person cannot be appointed who is a relative or a 

close friend of a current Councillor of this Council or 
of a person who has ceased to be one in the last 12 
months? 

Page 78



 
 3.7 In relation to the first of those questions the Standards 

Committee have expressed the view that there should not be a 
prohibition on the independent members serving for more than 
one term. Obviously it is a matter for those independent 
members to decide for themselves whether to offer themselves 
for such re-appointment.  
 

  In relation to the second question the Standards Committee are 
recommending to the Council - 
 

  (1) a person should not be appointed as an independent 
member who has been a Councillor of this Council  and 
they ceased to be a Councillor on the day of the preceding 
ordinary elections; and 
 

  (2) a person should not be appointed as an independent 
member who is a relative or close friend of a current 
Councillor of this Council or of a person who has been a 
Councillor of this Council and they ceased to be a 
Councillor on  the day of the preceding ordinary election. 
 

 3.8 The Audit Committee is invited to consider those matters also, 
and make recommendations to the Council. 

 
 
Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate and Legal Services  
 
 
31 October 2002 
 
 
 
 
(Notes 1353 Val) 
 
 

Page 79



Page 80




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2002  

 
 

Present:  Councillor John Stirling(Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon McKinven Councillor Robert MacIntyre 
 Councillor James McQueen Mr Graham Michie 
   
Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 

Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services 
Gerry Wilson, Head of I.T. Infrastructure 
Alistair Bovaird, Head of Corporate Policy 
Ian Nisbet, Audit Manager 
Kevin Anderson, Education Finance Team 
Asif Haseeb, Audit Scotland 
Steve Clark, KPMG 
Steve Keightly, KPMG 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Mr Vincent Bradbury 

 

   
 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the Minutes of the Audit Committee of 26 July 2002 as a 

correct record. 
 

 2. EDUCATION FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

  The progress, for the period to 30 August 2002, on the improvements to financial control 
within Education was reported on by the Education Finance Team. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the progress made by the Education Finance Team 
 
(Ref:  Report by Education Finance Control Monitoring Group dated 11 September 
2002, submitted) 
 

 3. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 1999/00 TO PRESENT - 
PROGRESS REPORT 

 
  A review regarding the progress made by management in the implementation of External 

Audit from Pricewaterhouse Coopers has been undertaken and was reported on by the 
Internal Audit Manager. 
 
Decision 
 



To note the contents of the Internal Audit Manager’s report and that it be followed up by 
Internal Audit. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 November 2002, submitted) 
 

  (a) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY UPDATE 
 

   The Head of I.T. Infrastructure provided an update on the outstanding items on the 
second interim management letter 2000/01. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the explanations offered by the I.T. department and to request a 
further report to the next meeting on progress on compliance in the content 
of the KPMG review of the I.T. service and the departments success or 
otherwise in attracting the extra resources necessary to ensure compliance. 

 
2. That a follow up report from Internal Audit on I.T. update be submitted to 

the 
      Strategic Policy Committee. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of I.T. Infrastructure dated 30 October 2002, submitted) 
 

 
 
 

  (b) CORPORATE POLICY UPDATE 
 

   The Head of Corporate Policy submitted a report on Statutory Performance 
Indicators which was presented to the Strategic Policy Committee on 3 October 
2002. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the present position and to continue to monitor progress. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Corporate Policy dated 8 November 2002, submitted, 
Report by Head of Corporate Policy dated 3 October 2002, submitted) 
 
 

 4. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 2001/2002 
 

  The Internal Audit Manager outlined the progress made by management in the 
implementation of recommendations made by Audit Scotland, the Council’s new 
External Auditors. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 November 2002, submitted) 
 



 5. INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCES 2002/03 - UPDATE REPORT 
 

  The Internal Audit Manager updated the Committee on the review which was carried out 
in order to ascertain the position of Internal Audit in relation to resources and time 
available against the objectives set out in the Annual Audit Plan for 2002/03. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 November 2002, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002-2003 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  The progress on the Audit work performed by Internal Audit during the second quarter of 
2002/03 was reported on by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
Decision 
 

1. To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan 2002/03 
 

2. That further progress reports be presented to future meetings of the 
Committee. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 8 November 2002, submitted) 

 
 7. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
  The Director of Corporate & Legal Services submitted a report which had previously 

been before the Standards Committee, on 31 October 2002. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to note the appendix action points. 
 

2. Agreed that a report on Risk Management be presented to the next meeting 
 
(Ref:  Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated October/November 2002, 
submitted) 
 

 8. FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  The Director of Corporate & Legal Services submitted a report detailing the need to look 
forward to the period up to and beyond the Council Elections in May 2003. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Agreed to add in wording ‘ceased to be a Councillor on or since the day of the 
preceding ordinary Elections’ as stated in 3.7 (1) & (2) of the report. 

 
2. Agreed to endorse the Standards Committee approach regarding continuation 

of Independent Members serving no more than two consecutive terms and 
that a person should not be appointed as an Independent Member who is a 



relative or a close friend of a current Councillor of this Council. 
 

3. Agreed to recommend the foregoing to the Council. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Director of Corporate & Legal Services dated 8 November 2002, 
submitted). 
 
 

 


